

Nos. 19-251 & 19-255

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ,
Respondent.

THOMAS MORE LAW CENTER,
Petitioner,

v.

MATTHEW RODRIQUEZ,
Respondent.

**On Writs of Certiorari to the United States Court
of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF
NONPROFITS AS AMICUS CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL HEMEL
UNIVERSITY OF CHICAGO
LAW SCHOOL
1111 East 60th Street
Chicago, IL 60637
(773) 834-3255
dhemel@uchicago.edu

ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
Counsel of Record
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE
LAW GROUP LLP
96 Jessie Street
San Francisco, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700
annarose@calapplaw.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| BRIEF OF THE CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF NONPROFITS AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT | 1 |
| INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 6 |
| I. The Attorney General Has a Vital Interest in Protecting Public Trust in the Nonprofit Sector | 6 |
| A. State Attorneys General have primary responsibility for nonprofit-sector oversight within the U.S. federalist system | 7 |
| B. Protecting the public’s trust in the nonprofit sector is an interest of vital importance..... | 11 |
| II. California’s Schedule B Reporting Requirement Is Substantially Related to the State’s Important Interest in Preventing Charitable Fraud and the Misuse of Charitable Funds | 16 |
| A. Access to Schedule B substantially aids the Attorney General in its efforts to protect the public’s trust in the nonprofit sector | 17 |
| B. Ex-post retrieval of Schedule B is no substitute for ex-ante reporting ... | 24 |

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| III. The Low Risk that the Identities of Large-Dollar Donors Will Be Disclosed Inadvertently Does Not Impose a Substantial Burden on Petitioners' First Amendment Rights | 26 |
| A. The fact that Petitioners' expert gained access to less than 1% of the Registry's confidential documents ought to be understood | 28 |
| B. The Schedule B reporting requirement affects only a small number of large-dollar donors to Petitioners..... | 33 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 35 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

| | |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Cal. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974)..... | 6 |
| <i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018) | 26 |
| <i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010)..... | 6, 17, 27 |
| <i>Educ. Assistance Found. for Descendants of Hungarian Immigrants in the Performing Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 111 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2015)..... | 10 |
| <i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 347 (1976)..... | 6 |
| <i>Gospel Army v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 163 P.2d 704 (Cal. 1945)..... | 9 |
| <i>Holt v. Coll. of Osteopathic Physicians & Surgeons</i> , 394 P.2d 932 (Cal. 1964)..... | 8, 9 |
| <i>In re L.A. Cnty. Pioneer Soc’y</i> , 257 P.2d 1 (Cal. 1953)..... | 8 |
| <i>In re Veterans Indus., Inc.</i> , 8 Cal. App. 3d 902 (1970) | 8 |
| <i>Korean-American Senior Mut. Ass’n, Inc. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , No. 21829-17X, T.C. Memo 2020- 129, 2020 WL 5414864 (T.C. Sept. 9, 2020)..... | 10 |
| <i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... | 5, 34, 35 |
| <i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932)..... | 25, 26 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|--------------|
| <i>Vill. of Schaumburg v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 444 U.S. 620 (1980)..... | 9 |
| <i>Williams-Yulee v. Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015)..... | 7 |
| CONSTITUTIONS | |
| U.S. Const. amend. I..... | 6, 7, 27, 33 |
| STATUTES | |
| 26 U.S.C. § 6033..... | 33 |
| Cal. Gov't Code § 12584..... | 10 |
| REGULATIONS | |
| 11 Cal. Code Reg. § 310(b)..... | 3 |
| 26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2..... | 33 |
| OTHER AUTHORITIES | |
| Paul Abowd, <i>IRS ‘Outs’ Handful of Donors to Republican Group</i> , Ctr. for Public Integrity (Apr. 4, 2013), https://publicintegrity.org/politics/irs-outs-handful-of-donors-to-republican-group | 30 |
| AmeriCorps, <i>Volunteering in America: California</i> , https://www.nationalservice.gov/service/via/states/california (last visited Mar. 25, 2021)..... | 12 |
| Woods Bowman, <i>Confidence in Charitable Institutions & Volunteering</i> , 33 Nonprofit & Voluntary Sector Q. 247 (2004), available at https://journals.sagepub.com/doi/pdf/10.1177/0899764004263420 | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Cal. Ass'n of Nonprofits & The Nonprofit Inst., <i>Causes Count: The Economic Power of California's Nonprofit Sector</i> (2019), available at http://www.calnonprofits.org/images/ downloads/causes-count-719.pdf | 12 |
| Cal. Dep't of Justice, <i>Gifts-in-Kind Donations: How They Can Be Used To Deceive</i> (n.d.), available at https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agwe b/pdfs/charities/publications/gik- schemes.pdf | 21 |
| Cal. Dep't of Justice, Registry Verification Search, https://rct.doj.ca.gov/Verification/We b/Search.aspx (last visited Mar. 28, 2021)..... | 3 |
| CalNonprofits, CalNonprofits Policy Framework (Feb. 2017), https://calnonprofits.org/public- policy/policy-framework | 27 |
| CalNonprofits, Principles for Responsible Crowdfunding, https://calnonprofits.org/33- advocacy/709-principles-for- responsible-online-crowdfunding (last visited Mar. 25, 2021)..... | 27 |
| Carnegie Endowment for Int'l Peace, <i>Timeline of Cyber Incidents Involving Financial Institutions</i> , https://carnegieendowment.org/speci alprojects/protectingfinancialstabilit y/timeline (last visited Mar. 25, 2021)..... | 32 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Eric Chabrow, <i>Stolen Password Led to South Carolina Tax Breach</i> , Bank Info Sec. (Nov. 20, 2012), https://www.bankinfosecurity.com/stolen-password-led-to-south-carolina-tax-breach-a-5309 | 31 |
| Paul Clolery, <i>Some Donor Data Accessed in Blackbaud Hack</i> , NonProfit Times (Sept. 29, 2020), https://www.thenonproffitimes.com/npt_articles/breaking-some-donor-data-accessed-in-blackbaud-hack | 32 |
| Complaint, <i>Fed. Trade Comm’n v. Cancer Fund of Am., Inc.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00884-NVW (D. Ariz., filed May 18, 2015)..... | 22 |
| Complaint, <i>People v. L.B. Research & Educ. Found.</i> , No. BC 421250 (Cal. Superior Ct. L.A. Cnty., filed Sept. 8, 2009), <i>available at</i> https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press_releases/n1799_lbresearch.pdf | 20 |
| Alexis de Tocqueville, <i>Democracy in America</i> (Harvey C. Mansfield & Delba Winthrop eds./trans., Univ. of Chicago Press 2000) (1835) | 13 |
| Final Statement of Reasons—Proposed Amendment to Cal. Code Regs. tit. 11, §§ 310, 312, 999.1 (July 8, 2016), <i>available at</i> https://oag.ca.gov/sites/all/files/agweb/pdfs/charities/final-statement-reasons-07082016.pdf | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| James J. Fishman, <i>The Development of Nonprofit Corporation Law and an Agenda for Reform</i> , 34 Emory L.J. 617, 650 (1985)..... | 8 |
| James J. Fishman, <i>Stealth Preemption: The IRS's Nonprofit Corporate Governance Initiative</i> , 29 Va. Tax. Rev. 545 (2010) | 26 |
| Joel L. Fleishman, <i>Public Trust in Not-for-Profit Organizations and the Need for Regulatory Reform</i> , in <i>Philanthropy and the Nonprofit Sector in a Changing America</i> 172 (Charles T. Clotfelter & Thomas Ehrlich eds., Ind. Univ. Press 1999) | 14 |
| Beth Gazley & Jeffrey L. Brudney, <i>The Purpose (and Perils) of Government-Nonprofit Partnership</i> , 36 Nonprofit & Voluntary Sector Q. 389 (2007) | 16 |
| Janet Greenlee et al., <i>An Investigation of Fraud in Nonprofit Organizations: Occurrences and Deterrents</i> , 36 Nonprofit & Voluntary Sector Q. 676 (2007), available at https://www.researchgate.net/publication/249676796_An_Investigation_of_Fraud_in_Nonprofit_Organizations_Occurrences_and_Deterrents | 13 |
| <i>How Scripps Research Helped Map the Course for Today's COVID-19 Vaccines</i> , Scripps Research (Dec. 23, 2020), https://www.scripps.edu/news-and-events/press-room/2020/20201222-forward-covid.html | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Internal Revenue Service, <i>2020 Instructions for Schedule A</i> (Jan. 4, 2021), available at https://www.irs.gov/pub/irs-pdf/i1040sca.pdf | 31 |
| Internal Revenue Service, <i>Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax: Am. for Prosperity Found.</i> (2018), available at http://bit.ly/2018AFPF990 | 34 |
| Internal Revenue Service, <i>Form 990: Return of Organization Exempt from Income Tax: Thomas More Law Ctr.</i> (2018), available at http://bit.ly/2018TMLC990 | 33, 34 |
| Kaiser Family Found., <i>State Health Facts: Hospitals by Ownership Type</i> , https://www.kff.org/other/state-indicator/hospitals-by-ownership (last visited Mar. 25, 2021)..... | 12 |
| Mark S. LeClair, <i>Reported Instances of Nonprofit Corruption: Do Donors Respond to Scandals in the Charitable Sector?</i> , 22 Corp. Reputation Rev. 39 (2019) | 15 |
| Paul C. Light, <i>How Americans View Charities: A Report on Charitable Confidence, 2008</i> (Brookings Inst. Apr. 2008), available at https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/04_nonprofits_light.pdf | 15 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Paul C. Light, <i>To Give or Not to Give: The Crisis of Confidence in Charities</i> (Brookings Inst. Dec. 2003), available at https://www.brookings.edu/wp-content/uploads/2016/06/rw07.pdf | 14, 15 |
| Adam Looney, <i>It Took 6 Years To Uncover the College Admissions Scandal, Here's What the IRS and Congress Can Do Better Next Time</i> , Brookings Inst. (Mar. 28, 2019), https://www.brookings.edu/blog/up-front/2019/03/28/it-took-6-years-to-uncover-the-college-admissions-scandal-heres-what-the-irs-and-congress-can-do-better-next-time | 20, 21 |
| Cindy M. Lott et al., <i>State Regulation & Enforcement in the Charitable Sector</i> (Urban Inst. Sept. 2016), available at https://www.urban.org/sites/default/files/publication/84161/2000925-State-Regulation-and-Enforcement-in-the-Charitable-Sector.pdf | 9 |
| Lloyd Hitoshi Mayer, <i>Could a More Robust IRS Have Nipped the Varsity Blues Scandal in the Bud?</i> , Chron. of Philanthropy (Mar. 15, 2019), https://www.philanthropy.com/article/could-a-more-robust-irs-have-nipped-the-varsity-blues-scandal-in-the-bud | 21 |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)**

| | Page |
|---|----------------|
| Mike McDowall, <i>How a Simple ‘Hello’ Became the First Message Sent via the Internet</i> , PBS News Hour (Feb. 9, 2015), https://www.pbs.org/newshour/science/internet-got-started-simple-hello | 12 |
| Brice McKeever, Nat’l Ctr. for Charitable Statistics, <i>Active & Reporting Public Charities by State</i> , Urban Inst. (Aug. 27, 2018), https://nccs.urban.org/publication/active-and-reporting-public-charities-state | 26 |
| Mutual Settlement Agreement & Release Between the People ex rel. Brown, Noah’s Wish, Inc., & Terry Crisp (July 17, 2007), <i>available at</i> https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press_releases/2007-08-17_Final_Signed_Settlement_Agreement.pdf | 18, 25 |
| Nat’l Ctr. for Charitable Statistics Project Team, <i>The Nonprofit Sector in Brief 2019</i> , Urban Inst. (June 4, 2020), https://nccs.urban.org/publication/nonprofit-sector-brief-2019 | 11, 12, 15, 16 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Press Release, Cal. Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General Becerra Announces \$410,000 Settlement with Giving Children Hope, After the Charity Engaged in a Misleading Reporting Scheme (Jan. 29, 2019), https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-becerra-announces-410000-settlement-giving-children-hope-after | 22, 23 |
| Press Release, Cal. Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General Becerra Announces Settlement Against Deceptive Veteran Charity for Misleading Donors Through False Solicitations (Jan. 12, 2021), https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-becerra-announces-settlement-against-deceptive-veteran-charity | 13, 14 |
| Press Release, Cal. Dep’t of Justice, Attorney General Becerra Files Lawsuit Against Charity for Misleading Solicitations and Reporting Scheme (May 30, 2019), https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-becerra-files-lawsuit-against-charity-misleading-solicitations | 23 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Press Release, Cal. Dep't of Justice, Attorney General Becerra Secures Judgment Against "National Cancer Coalition" for False Financial Reporting Scheme (Mar. 12, 2018), https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/attorney-general-becerra-secures-judgment-against-national-cancer-coalition | 22 |
| Press Release, Cal. Dep't of Justice, Attorney General Brown Distributes \$4 Million for Animals of Katrina- Ravaged Area (Aug. 17, 2007), https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press_releases/2007-08-17_Attorney_General_Brown_Redistributes_Katrina_Animal_Shelter_Funds_1_.pdf | 17, 18 |
| Press Release, Cal. Dep't of Justice, Brown Halts UCLA Professor's Use of Charitable Funds for Personal Business Ventures (Dec. 4, 2009), https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/brown-halts-ucla-professors-use-charitable-funds-personal-business-ventures | 20 |
| Press Release, Cal. Dep't of Justice, Brown Reaches Settlement with Charity for Burn Victims Over Deceptive Fundraising Tactics (Sept. 28, 2010), https://oag.ca.gov/news/press-releases/brown-reaches-settlement-charity-burn-victims-over-deceptive-fundraising-tactics | 19 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, FTC Joins Four States in Action to Shut Down Alleged Sham Charity Funding Operation That Bilked Millions From Consumers (Sept. 16, 2020), https://www.ftc.gov/news- events/press-releases/2020/09/ftc- joins-four-states-to-shut-down- alleged-sham-charity-operation | 10, 11 |
| Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, FTC, 38 States, and D.C. Act to Shut Down Massive Charity Fraud Telefunding Operation (Mar. 4, 2021), https://www.ftc.gov/news- events/press-releases/2021/03/ftc-38- states-dc-act-shut-down-massive- charity-fraud-telefunding | 10 |
| Press Release, Fed. Trade Comm’n, FTC, States Continue Fight against Sham Charities; Shut Down Operations That Falsely Claimed to Help Disabled Police Officers and Veterans (Mar. 28, 2019), https://www.ftc.gov/news- events/press-releases/2019/03/ftc- states-continue-fight-against-sham- charities-shut-down | 11 |
| <i>Restatement of the Law, Charitable Nonprofit Organizations</i> § 5.01 (Am. L. Inst. 2021) | 8, 9 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|--|-------------|
| Laura Saunders, <i>IRS Says Cyberattacks on Taxpayer Accounts More Extensive Than Previously Reported</i> , Wall St. J. (Feb. 26, 2016), https://www.wsj.com/articles/irs-says-cyberattacks-on-taxpayer-accounts-more-extensive-than-previously-reported-1456514909 | 31 |
| Settlement Agreement & Order, <i>People v. Ass'n for Firefighters & Paramedics, Inc.</i> , No. 30-2009 (Cal. Superior Ct. Orange Cnty., filed Sept. 21, 2010), available at https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press_releases/n1994_60559593.pdf | 19 |
| Settlement Agreement, <i>People v. L.B. Research & Educ. Found.</i> , No. BC 421250 (Cal. Superior Ct. L.A. Cnty., filed Dec. 4, 2009), available at https://oag.ca.gov/system/files/attachments/press_releases/n1840_document.pdf | 20 |
| Stipulation re Order for Permanent Injunction and Monetary Judgment, <i>Fed. Trade Comm'n v. Cancer Fund of Am.</i> , No. 2:15-cv-00884-NVW (D. Ariz., filed Mar. 29, 2016)..... | 22 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, <i>Nonprofits Account for 12.3 Million Jobs, 10.2 Percent of Private Sector Employment, in 2016</i> , TED: The Economics Daily (Aug. 31, 2018), https://www.bls.gov/opub/ted/2018/nonprofits-account-for-12-3-million-jobs-10-2-percent-of-private-sector-employment-in-2016.htm | 11 |
| Austin Wakeman Scott et al., <i>Scott and Ascher on Trusts</i> § 37.3.10 (5th & 6th eds., 2020 Cum. Supp.) | 7 |
| Mackenzie Weinger, <i>IRS Pays \$50K in Confidentiality Suit</i> , Politico (June 24, 2014), https://www.politico.com/story/2014/06/irs-nom-lawsuit-108266 | 30 |
| <i>Yale Book of Quotations</i> (Fred Shapiro ed., Yale Univ. Press 2006) | 16 |
